NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein 
contained, the parties agree as follows: 

Section 1. County’s Obligation. 

1.1 The County has appropriated for the period commencing October 1, 2025, 
and ending September 30, 2026, a total sum not to exceed Three Hundred Seventeen Thousand 
Seven Hundred Seventy-Five and 00/100 Dollars ($317,775.00) (“County Contribution”) to 
reimburse UCFRF solely for the purposes set forth in Exhibit “A”. Any funds not spent or 

encumbered by September 30, 2026, for the designated purpose set forth in Exhibit “A” shall be 
returned to the County within sixty (60) days. The County Contribution shall be made in two 
installments of One Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty-Seven and 50/100 
Dollars ($158,887.50).   

1.2 Payments are scheduled based on the submission of two performance and 
financial reports, as outlined in Exhibit “A”. The report for the first period (October 1 to March 
31) is due no later than April 15, and the report for the final period (April 1 to September 30) is